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June 4, 2024 
 
 
Mr. Scott Cockroft, President  
Ogilvy Augmentation Company 
8209 West 20th Street, Suite A 
Greeley, CO 80634 
srcockroft@gmail.com 
 
Re: Loloff Reservoir Acquisition 
 Loan Contract Number CT2024-2004 
 

NOTICE OF PROJECT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION 
 
Dear Mr. Cockroft:  

This letter is to advise you that the Project referenced above was substantially completed on June 1, 
2024. In accordance with the Loan Contract, the Company owes $11,684.36 for interest accrued during 
the construction phase of the Project (see attached Project Expenditure Schedule). Please make this 
“interest only payment” check payable to the Colorado Water Conservation Board and include the Loan 
Contract Number on the check. Mail it to the address above, attention Mimi Winter. 

The final total loan amount under this contract is $1,140,290.00 ($1,129,000.00 plus $11,290.00 for the 
1% service fee). The first annual loan payment will be due on June 1, 2025, in the amount of 
$49,524.43 as presented in the attached Loan Repayment Schedule and Promissory Note. 

Please note, in accordance with the Borrower’s Liability Insurance Provision of the Loan Contract, a 
renewed insurance certificate must be submitted to the CWCB annually and a Reserve Account must be 
maintained during the entire repayment period. 

It has been a pleasure working with you on the successful completion of this project. Please don’t 
hesitate to contact us if you have any questions regarding this matter. 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Kirk Russell, P.E. Chief Loan Contract Amount = $1,140,290.00 
CWCB Finance Section Final Total Loan Amount = $1,140,290.00 
 
 
cc:   Brad Wind, CWCB Board Member, South Platte River Basin 

1313 Sherman Street, Room 718 
Denver, CO 80203 
 



Colorado Water Conservation Board
Project Expenditure Schedule

Original Amended Final
Loan Contract No.: CT2024-2004

Authorization: $1,140,290.00
Contract Amount $1,129,000.00 1,129,000.00$     

Loan Service Fee % 1.00%
Loan Service Fee $11,290.00 11,290.00$           

Total Loan Amount $1,140,290.00 1,140,290.00$     
Interest: 1.80% 1.80%

Term (Years): 30 30
Conditions: Up to 100% Up to 100%

6/1/2024  

Substantial Completion Date 6/1/2024 Contract Expires: 10/3/2026

Pay 
Req. 
No.

Date Description Amount 
Disbursed

Cumulative Loan 
Balance

Balance 
Available to 

Loan
Interest Accrued Interest

1,140,290.00$     

1 10/31/2023 Bridge loan payoff for reservoir purchase 1,006,022.68$     1,006,022.68$            134,267.32$        10,616.98$           10,616.98$           
2 12/8/2023 Construction 122,977.32$        1,129,000.00$            11,290.00$           1,067.38$             11,684.36$           

Final 6/1/2024 Loan Service Fee @ 1% 11,290.00$           1,140,290.00$            0.00)($                    - 11,684.36$           

Loloff Reservoir Acquisition

IDC Calculation Date:

Ogilvy Augmentation Company
8209 W. 20th Street, Suite A
Greeley, CO 80634
c/o  Doug Seely

Ph. 970-988-1459
Fax 970-352-8866
doug@nocoengineering.com

Ogilvy Augmentation Company_IDC_CT2024-2004 5/29/2024



P 303.866.3441 F 303.866.4474 www.cwcb.colorado.gov
Jared Polis, Governor | Dan Gibbs, DNR Executive Director | Lauren Ris, CWCB Director

Line status Pmt Date Payment Principal Interest Column fees True Balance
Service Fee /
IDC

06/01/2024 $0.00 $-11,290.00 $0.00 $11,290.00 $1,140,290.00

Due Pmt 06/01/2025 $49,524.43 $28,999.21 $20,525.22 $0.00 $1,111,290.79
Due Pmt 06/01/2026 $49,524.43 $29,521.20 $20,003.23 $0.00 $1,081,769.59
Due Pmt 06/01/2027 $49,524.43 $30,052.58 $19,471.85 $0.00 $1,051,717.01
Due Pmt 06/01/2028 $49,524.43 $30,593.52 $18,930.91 $0.00 $1,021,123.49
Due Pmt 06/01/2029 $49,524.43 $31,144.21 $18,380.22 $0.00 $989,979.28
Due Pmt 06/01/2030 $49,524.43 $31,704.80 $17,819.63 $0.00 $958,274.48
Due Pmt 06/01/2031 $49,524.43 $32,275.49 $17,248.94 $0.00 $925,998.99
Due Pmt 06/01/2032 $49,524.43 $32,856.45 $16,667.98 $0.00 $893,142.54
Due Pmt 06/01/2033 $49,524.43 $33,447.86 $16,076.57 $0.00 $859,694.68
Due Pmt 06/01/2034 $49,524.43 $34,049.93 $15,474.50 $0.00 $825,644.75
Due Pmt 06/01/2035 $49,524.43 $34,662.82 $14,861.61 $0.00 $790,981.93
Due Pmt 06/01/2036 $49,524.43 $35,286.76 $14,237.67 $0.00 $755,695.17
Due Pmt 06/01/2037 $49,524.43 $35,921.92 $13,602.51 $0.00 $719,773.25
Due Pmt 06/01/2038 $49,524.43 $36,568.51 $12,955.92 $0.00 $683,204.74
Due Pmt 06/01/2039 $49,524.43 $37,226.74 $12,297.69 $0.00 $645,978.00
Due Pmt 06/01/2040 $49,524.43 $37,896.83 $11,627.60 $0.00 $608,081.17
Due Pmt 06/01/2041 $49,524.43 $38,578.97 $10,945.46 $0.00 $569,502.20
Due Pmt 06/01/2042 $49,524.43 $39,273.39 $10,251.04 $0.00 $530,228.81
Due Pmt 06/01/2043 $49,524.43 $39,980.31 $9,544.12 $0.00 $490,248.50
Due Pmt 06/01/2044 $49,524.43 $40,699.96 $8,824.47 $0.00 $449,548.54
Due Pmt 06/01/2045 $49,524.43 $41,432.56 $8,091.87 $0.00 $408,115.98
Due Pmt 06/01/2046 $49,524.43 $42,178.34 $7,346.09 $0.00 $365,937.64
Due Pmt 06/01/2047 $49,524.43 $42,937.55 $6,586.88 $0.00 $323,000.09
Due Pmt 06/01/2048 $49,524.43 $43,710.43 $5,814.00 $0.00 $279,289.66
Due Pmt 06/01/2049 $49,524.43 $44,497.22 $5,027.21 $0.00 $234,792.44
Due Pmt 06/01/2050 $49,524.43 $45,298.17 $4,226.26 $0.00 $189,494.27
Due Pmt 06/01/2051 $49,524.43 $46,113.53 $3,410.90 $0.00 $143,380.74
Due Pmt 06/01/2052 $49,524.43 $46,943.58 $2,580.85 $0.00 $96,437.16
Due Pmt 06/01/2053 $49,524.43 $47,788.56 $1,735.87 $0.00 $48,648.60
Due Pmt 06/01/2054 $49,524.27 $48,648.60 $875.67 $0.00 $0.00

Loan Repayment Schedule

Borrower | Ogilvy Augmentation Company

Loan Contract Number | CT2024-2004

FINAL Loan Amount | $1,129,000.00

1% Service Fee | $11,290.00

Interest During Construction Added | $0.00

FINAL Total Loan Amount | $1,140,290.00

Interest Rate | 1.800000 %

Term | 30

First Payment Due | June 1, 2025

Annual Payment Amount | $49,524.43

1313 Sherman Street, Room 718
Denver, CO 80203







 
Loloff Reservoir Acquisition 

Ogilvy Augmentation Company 
Substantially Complete June 1, 2024 

Water Project Loan Program - Project Summary 

 
 

     
 
 

 
 

 
Project Description 

 
The Ogilvy Augmentation Company (Company) allows for the operation of 15 irrigation wells within the 
Ogilvy Ditch System; these wells provide supplemental irrigation water supplies on approximately 1,400 
acres from the eastern edge of Greeley, CO to farms east of Kersey, Colorado. 
 
In 2022, the Company – in agreement with Ogilvy Irrigation and Land Company (OILC) purchased 20% and 
80% of Loloff Reservoir (a reclaimed gravel pit with a storage capacity of 1,998 AF), respectively, for a 
total of $4,800,228.  OILC paid their portion outright and the Company took out a bridge loan to cover 
its portion of the costs – with a commitment to repay the bridge loan within one year. The Company and 
OILC also jointly constructed a bi-directional pipeline to connect the Ogilvy Ditch with the reservoir. 
Both the reservoir and the pipeline are now in active use. 
 

P R O J E C T  D A T A 
Sponsor: Ogilvy Augmentation Company County:  Weld Water Source:  Cache la Poudre 
Type of Project:   New Reservoir Board Approval Date:  January 2023 
Loan Terms: 30yr @ 1.80% (Original) $1,140,290.00 (Final) $1,140,290.00 
Design Engineer:  NOCO Engineering 
Contractor: Four C Sons Inc. 

Ogilvy Augmentation Company and Ogilvy Irrigation and Land Company purchased 20% 
and 80%, respectively, of Loloff Reservoir – a 1,998 AF reservoir in Weld County 

Colorado. 
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